

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GILBERTO PEREIRA BRITO, FLORENTIN
AVILA LUCAS, and JACKY CELICOURT,
individually and on behalf of all those similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General, U.S.
Department of Justice, MARCOS CHARLES,
Acting Field Office Director, Enforcement and
Removal Operations, U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement, MARK MORGAN, Acting
Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, KEVIN MCALEENAN, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, JAMES
MCHENRY, Director, Executive Office of
Immigration Review, U.S. Department of Justice,
ANTONE MONIZ, Superintendent of the
Plymouth County Correctional Facility,
YOLANDA SMITH, Superintendent of the Suffolk
County House of Correction, STEVEN SOUZA,
Superintendent of the Bristol County House of
Correction, CHRISTOPHER BRACKETT,
Superintendent of the Strafford County Department
of Corrections, and LORI STREETER,
Superintendent of the Franklin County House of
Corrections, in their official capacities,

Defendant-Respondents.

Case No. 19-11314-PBS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....4

 A. Numerosity.....4

 B. Commonality.....5

 C. Typicality7

 D. Adequacy8

II. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez Figueroa v. McDonald</i> , 2018 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 80781 (D.Mass., May 14, 2018).....	1, 10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Baggett v. Ashe</i> , 2013 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 73202 (D. Mass. May 23, 2013)	8
<i>Darko v. Sessions</i> , 342 F.Supp.3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	1
<i>Diaz Ortiz v. Tompkins</i> , 2019 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 14155 (D.Mass., Jan. 29, 2019)	1, 10
<i>Doe v. Tompkins</i> , 2019 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 22616 (D.Mass., Feb. 12, 2019)	1, 10
<i>Edquist v. Bidz.com</i> , 2013 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 46900 (D.Mass., Mar. 29,2013).....	7
<i>Faherty v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 23547 (D.Mass., March 9, 2011)	8
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	8
<i>George v. Nat’l Water Main Cleaning Co.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 168 (D.Mass. 2012).....	8
<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , 300 F.R.D. 28 (D.Mass. 2014).....	4

<i>Gordon v. Napolitano</i> , No. 3:13-cv-30146 (D. Mass.)	9
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D.Mass. 2008).....	9
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Jimenez v. Nielsen</i> , No. 1:18-cv-10225 (D. Mass.)	9
<i>McCuin v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 2019 WL 1506754 (W.D.Wash. Apr. 5, 2019).....	1
<i>Pensamiento v. McDonald</i> , 315 F.Supp.3d 684 (D.Mass. 2018)	1, 2, 10
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 297 F.R.D. 185 (D.Mass. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	3
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Torrezani v. VIP Auto Detailing, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 548 (D. Mass. 2017).....	5
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Marshall Project, *How Trump Inherited His Expanding Detention System*
(February 12, 2019), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2019/02/12/how-trump-inherited-his-expanding-detention-system>.....6

TRAC Immigration, *Who is Represented in Immigration Court?*, (October 16, 2017), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/485/>.....5

7A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1775 (3d ed. 2018).....3
